

No. 21-869

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ANDY WARHOL FOUNDATION
FOR THE VISUAL ARTS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

LYNN GOLDSMITH, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE DOCUMENTARY
FILMMAKERS IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER**

KAREN SHATZKIN
258 West 99th Street,
Suite 5
New York, NY 10025

CAREN DECTER
Counsel of Record
EDWARD H. ROSENTHAL
FRANKFURT KURNIT KLEIN
& SELZ, P.C.
28 Liberty Street, 35th Floor
New York, NY 10005
(212) 980-0120
cdecter@fkks.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

313666



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Reliance On Fair Use is Vital to the Documentary Film Genre	4
II. Documentary Films Fit Squarely within Section 107’s Preamble List of Paradigmatic Examples of Fair Use	6
III. Application of the Second Circuit’s <i>Warhol</i> Ruling Could Devastate the Documentary Film Genre	9
A. Under the Second Circuit’s new test for transformativeness, documentaries may fail to qualify as fair use	9
B. The Second Circuit’s analysis of the second and third factors fails to properly account for the fact/expression dichotomy	12

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
CONCLUSION	17
APPENDIX.....	1a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Andy Warhol Found. for Visual Arts, Inc. v. Goldsmith</i> , 11 F.4th 26 (2d Cir. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Authors Guild v. Google, Inc.</i> , 804 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2015)	7
<i>Bill Graham Archives v. Dorling Kindersley Ltd.</i> , 448 F.3d 605 (2d Cir. 2006)	16
<i>Blanch v. Koons</i> , 467 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Bouchat v. Baltimore Ravens Ltd. P’ship</i> , 737 F. 3d 932 (4th Cir. 2013)	8
<i>Brown v. Netflix, Inc.</i> , 855 Fed. App’x 61 (2d Cir. 2021)	8
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cariou v. Prince</i> , 714 F.3d 694 (2d Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 571 U.S. 1018 (2013)	10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 185 (2003).....	7
<i>Fioranelli v. CBS Broad., Inc.</i> , 551 F. Supp. 3d 199 (S.D.N.Y. 2021)	3, 11, 16
<i>Fitzgerald v. CBS Broad., Inc.</i> , 491 F. Supp. 2d 177 (D. Mass. 2006).....	14
<i>Folsom v. Marsh</i> , 9 F.Cas. 342 (No. 4,901)	12, 13
<i>Golan v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 302 (2012).....	7, 12
<i>Google LLC v. Oracle Am., Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1183, 1198 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harper & Row, Publishers, Inc. v.</i> <i>Nation Enterprises</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985).....	7, 12
<i>Hofheinz v. AMC Prods., Inc.</i> , 147 F. Supp. 2d 127 (E.D.N.Y. 2001), <i>aff'd</i> <i>by summary order</i> , No. 01-7060 (2d Cir. May 20, 2002).....	4
<i>Hofheinz v. Discovery Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , No.00 CIV.3802 (HB),2001 WL 1111970 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2001).....	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Italian Book Corp. v. Am. Broad. Co.</i> , 458 F. Supp. 65 (S.D.N.Y. 1978)	5
<i>Katz v. Google, Inc.</i> , 802 F.3d 1178 (11th Cir. 2015)	5, 14
<i>Kienitz v. Sconnie Nation LLC</i> , 766 F.3d 756 (7th Cir. 2014)	14
<i>L.A. News Service v. CBS Broad., Inc.</i> , 305 F. 3d 924 (9th Cir. 2002)	15
<i>Lennon v. Premise Media Corp.</i> , 556 F. Supp. 2d 310 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	4, 5
<i>Mathieson v. Associated Press</i> , No. 90 CIV. 6945 (LMM), 1992 WL 164447 (S.D.N.Y. June 25, 1992)	15
<i>Mattel, Inc. v. Walking Mountain, Prods.</i> , 353 F.3d 792 (9th Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Monster Commc'ns, Inc. v.</i> <i>Turner Broadcasting Sys., Inc.</i> , 935 F. Supp. 490 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	4, 8
<i>Nat'l Center for Jewish Film v.</i> <i>Riverside Films LLC</i> , No. 5:12-cv-00044, 2012 WL 4052111 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 14, 2012)	4, 10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>New Era Publications Int'l, ApS v. Carol Pub. Grp.</i> , 904 F.2d 152 (2d Cir. 1990)	8
<i>Otto v. Hearst Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 345 F. Supp. 3d 412 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	17
<i>Roger v. Koons</i> , 960 F.2d 301 (2d Cir. 1992)	9
<i>Time Inc. v. Bernard Geis Assocs.</i> , 293 F. Supp. 130 (S.D.N.Y. 1968)	15
<i>Wade Williams Distribution Inc. v. Am. Broad. Co.</i> , No. 00 CIV. 5002 (LMM), 2005 WL 774275 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 5, 2005)	16
<i>Wright v. Warner Books, Inc.</i> , 953 F.2d 731 (2d Cir. 1991)	8

Statutes and Other Authorities

U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8, cl. 8	6, 17
17 U.S.C. § 107	7
A. Falzone and J. Urban, <i>Demystifying Fair Use: The Gift of the Center For Social Media Statements of Best Practices</i> , 57 J. Copyright Soc'y U.S.A. 337 (2009-10)	5, 6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Jiarui Liu, <i>An Empirical Study of Transformative Use in Copyright Law</i> , 22 Stan. Tech. L. Rev. 163 (2019).....	11
